THE MARTIN GROUP

August 14, 1991

Mr. Larry Seto

Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Dear Larry:

Enclosed please find a copy of the "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Emery
Bay Marketplace, Emeryville, California".

If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me. 0
Sincerely, &
CHRISTIE AVENUE PARTNERS-JS

A a3
Lynn Tolin

Enclosure
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August 14, 1991

Ms. Lynn Tolin

Christie Avenue Partners-JS
6475 Christie Avenue, Suite 500
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms, Tolin:

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT, EMERY BAY
MARKETPLACE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

This letter report documents the results of the groundwater monitoring activities conducted
at the Emery Bay Marketplace property during February through June 1991. This is the
fourth quarterly report submitted in accordance with the "Work Plan for Groundwater
Monitoring and Free Product Removal at the Marketplace Site, Emeryville, California," July
6, 1990 (Work Plan) (McLaren, 1990b). The Work Plan was submitted to address
recommendations made in the report "Groundwater Characterization, Emery Bay
Marketplace,"” June 19, 1990 (Groundwater Characterization Report) (McLaren, 1990a).

It was determined in the Groundwater Characterization Report that a former asphalt
refining plant, located on the northeast side of the site, may be the source of: 1)
hydrocarbons detected in groundwater samples from monitoring wells located downgradient
from the former refining plant location, and 2) free product observed in Well W-5 which
is located near the former refining plant location.

The following activities have been completed as proposed in the Work Plan:

Depths to groundwater were measured at all monitoring wells on a quarterly basis
(July and October 1990; January and April 1991) and the data were used to
prepare groundwater elevation maps.

Groundwater from six downgradient wells (Wells W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20,
and W-24) was sampled on a quarterly basis (July and October 1990; and January
and April 1997) to verify that petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater are confined
to the Marketplace property and have not migrated off-site. Samples were
analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH/D) and motor oil
(TPH/MO) by modified EPA Method 8015.

1135 Atlantic Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501 (415) 521-5200 FAX (415) 521-1547
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Free product was removed from Well W-5 on a bi-weekly basis for approximately
four months (July through October 1990) and on a monthly basis since October
1990.

Well W-10, which could not be used for sampling because of low groundwater
recharge, was abandoned on October 1,1990. The well abandonment activities are

described in the Quarterly Report dated November 28, 1990 (McLaren/Hart,
1990b).

This letter report: 1) describes the field methods used to obtain groundwater elevation and
quality data in April 1991, and to remove product from Well W-5 during February through
June, 1991, 2) presents and evaluates the results of the April 1991 depth to groundwater
measurements and groundwater quality analyses, and the February through June 1991 free
product removal from Well W-5, 3) summarizes conclusions from the monitoring activities
and free product removal performed during this quarter, and 4) presents recommendations
for continued groundwater monitoring and free product removal. The data evaluation
compares data collected during this quarter, to historic data collected at the site.

FIELD METHODS

Depths to groundwater in all existing wells at the Emery Bay Marketplace property were
measured with a Marine Moisture Control Company (MMCC) oil-water interface probe
prior to collecting groundwater samples on April 3, 1991. The hydrologic data sheet is
provided in Attachment A. A summary of historic depth to groundwater measurements,
monitoring well surface casing elevations, and calculated groundwater surface elevations is
presented in Table 1.

A peristaltic pump was used to purge groundwater prior to sampling with a disposable bailer
on April 3 and 4, 1991. Groundwater was purged until: 1) a minimum of three casing
volumes of groundwater were removed, 2) turbidity readings were below 50 NTUs, and 3)
temperature, conductivity and pH readings were stabilized. Groundwater samples were
contained in one-liter amber bottles and were sent under chain-of-custody to McLaren
Analytical Laboratory (MAL) in Rancho Cordova, California. One travel blank was sent
on each day of sampling as a Quality Assurance (QA) sample.

The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in the
gasoline, kerosene, diesel and motor oil ranges by Modified EPA Method 8015. The
analytical laboratory data sheets, QA laboratory results, chain-of-custody records, and
sampling data sheets are included in Appendix B. The analytical results are summarized
and presented with the historic analytical data in Table 2.
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Free product was removed from Well W-5 on a monthly basis during this quarter. The free
product thickness was measured with a MMCC oil-water interface probe prior to removal.
Product was then removed with a peristaltic pump and the product thickness in the well was
remeasured to confirm that most of the product had been removed. The product thickness,
both before and after product removal, and an estimate of the volume of fluid removed, is
recorded in Table 3. It should be noted that the volume of fluid removed includes an
undetermined amount of water,

DATA EVALUATION

The data which are evaluated consists of: 1) groundwater surface elevations as determined
by the April 1991 depths to groundwater measurements, 2) groundwater flow directions as
determined from the groundwater surface contour map that was prepared based on the
groundwater elevations, 3) groundwater quality data obtained in April 1991, and 4) removal
of free product during February through May 1991, This data evaluation compares data
collected during this quarter, to data collected during the previous three quarters as well as
to historic data collected at the site.

Groundwater Elevation

The April 3, 1991 groundwater elevations were generally 0.5 to 2 feet higher than the
elevations measured during the previous three quarters. As shown in Table 1, groundwater
elevations similar to the April 1991 elevations have previously been observed at the site,
most commonly during winter and early spring months (January through April). The higher
groundwater elevations observed in April 1991 probably reflect seasonal variations related
to shallow recharge from precipitation during winter and early spring months,

Groundwater Flow Direction

The April 3, 1991 groundwater surface elevation contours for the artificial fill are presented
in Figure 1. Elevations from the following wells were omitted from the preparation of
groundwater surface elevation contours for the reasons described:

Elevations from Wells W-15, W-16, and W-22, were not used because these wells
are completed in the native material below the artificial fill material. It was

determined in the Groundwater Characterization Report (McLaren, 1990a) that
elevations from wells completed only in the native material are not consistent with

ciaren
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elevations from wells completed in the fill material, because confined or semi-
confined conditions may exist in the native material that are not present in the fill
material.

The elevation from Well W-5 was not used because the free product which occurs
in the well may affect the groundwater elevation.

The elevation from Well W-7 was not used because it is significantly higher than
elevations in adjacent wells, The higher elevation at Well W-7 has consistently

been observed when water elevations have previously been measured. As
discussed in the Groundwater Characterization Report, perched groundwater
conditions may occur at this location.

The April 1991 groundwater flow map for the artificial fill (Figure 1) is consistent with
previously presented groundwater flow maps (McLaren, 1990a; McLaren/Hart, 1990a,
1990b, 1991) and indicates that groundwater flows in a westerly to southwesterly direction,
toward Christie Avenue. As discussed in the Groundwater Characterization Report
(McLaren, 1990a) local variations in groundwater flow near Wells W-4 and W-8 may be
caused by a slurry wall installed to a depth of 35 feet on the adjacent upgradient property.

Groundwater Quality

Groundwater samples were collected on April 3 and 4, 1991 from six wells on the
downgradient side of the property (W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20 and W-24) to confirm
that petroleum hydrocarbons are confined to the Marketplace property and have not
migrated off-site. TPH/D and/or TPH/MO have previously been detected in groundwater
from Wells W-7 and W-19 which define the downgradient extent of hydrocarbons in
groundwater. These constituents have not been detected in groundwater from Wells W-13,
W-14, W-20 and W-24 which are located downgradient of Wells W-7 and W-19.

The April 1991 sampling results are generally consistent with previous results, with the
exception that TPH/MO was detected for the first time in Wells W-20 and W-24 (2.3 and
1.1 ppm, respectively). TPH/MO has not previously been detected above the reporting
limits of 1 ppm, in samples from these wells. It was noted by MAL that although the
chromatographic pattern for the samples from these wells overlapped with the motor oil
standard chromatograph, it did not exactly match the motor oil standard chromatographic
pattern. MAL also indicated that the pattern did not match the TPH/MO pattern on the
chromatographs from Wells W-7 and W-19. Therefore, it is possible that the petroleum
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hydrocarbons detected in the April 1991 samples from these wells are not related to the
hydrocarbons detected in upgradient Wells W-7 and W-19.

The reason(s) that petroleum hydrocarbons were detected for the first time in the April
1991 samples from Wells W-20 and W-24 are not known. Possible explanations include:
1) introduction of hydrocarbons to groundwater from overlying soil due to recharge from
precipitation in March 1991 or 2) migration of hydrocarbons in groundwater from a new,
or previously unrecognized, source. Future groundwater sampling and analyses may
establish: 1) whether TPH/MO is consistently detected in groundwater from these wells and
2) the possible source of the TPH/MO.

Free Product Removal from Well W-5

Free product, including a relatively small but undetermined amount of water, has been
removed from Well W-5 on a biweekly basis from July through October 1990 and on a
monthly basis since October 1990. The total amount of fluid which has been removed from
Well W-5 since July 1990, is nearly 12 gallons (Table 3).

Product thickness in Well W-5 has ranged from 0.71 to 1.66 feet prior to removal, except
when it was 2.12 feet prior to removal the first time, on July 25, 1990 (Table 3). Product
thickness prior to removal has remained relatively consistent since product removal was
initiated in July 1990, regardless of whether product was removed on a biweekly or monthly
basis.

CONCLUSIONS

In summary, the results of the groundwater monitoring activities conducted at the Emery
Bay Marketplace during this quarter are as follows:

The April 3, 1991 groundwater elevations were generally 0.5 to 2 feet higher than
the elevations measured during the previous three quarters. However,

groundwater elevations similar to the April 1991 elevations have previously been
observed at the site, most commonly during winter and early spring months
(January through April), and probably reflect seasonal variations related to shallow
recharge from precipitation during these months.

Garen
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The April 1991 groundwater flow map for the artificial fill (Figure 1) and previous
groundwater flow maps (McLaren, 1990a; McLaren/Hart, 1990a, 1990b, 1991),

consistently show that groundwater flows in a westerly to southwesterly direction,
toward Christie Avenue.

Relatively low levels of TPH/MO were detected in the April 1991 samples from
Wells W-20 and W-24, where petroleum hydrocarbons have not previously been

detected. Because the chromatographic patterns from the April 1991 samples did
not exactly match the motor oil standard and did not match the chromatographic
pattern for the motor oil detected in upgradient Wells W-7 and W-19, it is possible
that the petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the samples from these wells are not
related to the hydrocarbons detected in Wells W-7 and W-19 which are associated
with the former asphalt refining plant at the site.

Free product has been removed from Well W-5 on a biweekly basis from July
through October 1990 and on a monthly basis since October 1990. Since product

removal was initiated in July 1990, product thickness prior to removal has

remained relatively consistent, ranging from approximately 1.0to 1.5 feet (Table
3);

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

S atld <

ulie S. Menack, RG #4440 Albert” A. Doyle
Supervising Hydrogeologist Principal Engineer
0717AMD2
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TABLE 1

(Continued)

GROUNDWATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE
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I TABLE 1
GROUNDMATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE
(Continued)
' Top of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Product
l Well Number (Feet) Date Groundwater (Feet) Elevation (Feet) Thickness (Feet)
W-21 9.48 4-9-90 5.21 4,27
6-7-90 4 .84 4 .64
7-25-90 5.05 4,43
10-3-90 5.18 4,30
/ 1-3-91 5.47 4.0
4-3-91 4.80 4.68
W-22 11.67 4-9-90 7.50 417
6-7-90 7.36 4.31
7-25-90 7.49 4.18
10-3-90 7.68 3.99
1-3-91 7.88 3.79
. 4-3-91 7.64 4.03
W-23 .16 4-9-90 1.51 7.65
tS-i’-?t‘J‘F 1.78 7.38
7-27-90 2.63 6.53
10-3-90 3.20 5.96
‘ 1-3-91 2.3(11 6.80
4-3-91 0.60 8.56
W-24 8.72 6-7-90 4.75 3.97
' 7-25-90 5.02 3.70
10-3-90 5.00 3.72
1-3-91 5.25 3.47
' 4-3-91 4.56 4,16
g Nielson Property
g Groundwater elevation taken from earlier reparts; may not agree with calculated elevation using current top
of casing.
g Data not available.
Well W-8 was not accessible on 7-25-90 and 7-26-90. It was sounded on 7-27-90.
: NM indicates product thickness not measurable.
Wells W-16 and W-23 were under pressure when sounded in 7-25-90. The wells were allowed to equilibrate and
were resounded on 7-27-90.
E Well W-17 not accessible on 6-7-90. i i
Depth to groundwater measured With tape measure because water level was to shallew to measure with oi L-water
' interface probe.
0503AMD1
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TABLE 2

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date { ppm) (ppm)
W-1 4-14-87 il <P
2-28-90 <0.5 ---
4-11-90 <0.1 0.57
w-24 4-15-87 <1 ---
w-39 e ---
w-49 4-14-87 - <s©
W-4 3-01-50 <0.5 ---
4-10-90 <0.1 <0.25
w-5¢ 9-27-89 20 -
g-59 .ee ---
w-5ad 4-16-87 «f «f
w-64 4-16-87 «f af
W-7 9-26-89 1.1 ---
2-28-90 <0.59 ---
4-11-90 5.6 7.5
7-30-90 2.6 2
10-4-60 5 6
1-4-91 4, 12
4-3-91 <1.0 3.2
W-8 4-17-87 107 -
9-26-89 7.1 ---
3-01-90 4.5 o
4-18-90 5.3 ---
W-13 2-28-90 <0.5 -
4-12-90 <0.5 ---
7-27-90 <0.5 <1
10-4-90 <0.5 <4
1-3-91 <0.5 <1
4-4-91 <0,50 <1.0
u-14 2-28-90 <0.5 ---
4-11-90 <0.1 <0.25
7-30-90 <0.6 <1
10-4-90 <0.5 <1
1-4-91 <0.5 <1
4-4-91 <0.50 <1.0
W-15 9-25-89 1.2 ---
4-13-90 1.5 ---
W-16 9-27-89 4.7 _--
2-28-90 22 ---
4-13-90 9.0 ---
W-17 9-25-89 0.7 ---
4-13-90 1.6 ---
W-18 9-26-89 3.1 ---
4-13-90 5.1 ---
W-19 4-12-90 1.1 ; “--
4-16-90 <0.54 ---
7-27-90 <, 8
10-3-90 <0.5 3
1-3-91 <0. <1
4-3-91 <2.5 8.4
0503AMD1



TABLE 2
(Continued)

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDUATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date (ppm) (ppm)
W-20 4-12-90 <0.5 F
4-16-90 <0.5
7-30-90 <0.5 <1
10-3-90 <0.5 <1
1-4-91 <0.5 <1l
4=4-91 <0.50 2.3
W-21 4£-12-90 1.4 -
4-18-90 1.7 o
W-22 4-12-90 <0.5 i
4-18-90 <0.5 =
W-23 4-12-90 2.9 o
4-18-90 3.6 i
W-24 6-7-90 <0.5 mas
7-27-90 <0.5 <1
10-3-90 <0.5 <1
1-3-91 <0.5 1:‘|l
4-3-91 <0.50 1:1
g --- indicates no analysis made for constituent.
c < indicates constituent not detected above this level.
d Grease also not detected above 5 ppm in Wells W-1 and W-4 (Nielson)
e Abandoned well an Nielson property.
£ Free product in Well W-5S.
Indicates total gasoline, diesel, and motor oil also not detected above 1 ppm in wells W-3A and W-6.
g Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.3 ppm in Well W-7 on 2-28-%90.
Reporting limits increased from 0.5 ppm to 1.0 ppm (W-7) and 2.5 ppm (W-19) TPH/D on 4-3-91 because
s samples were diluted due presence of motor oil.
! Semiquantified results include gasoline, diesel, and some oil and grease in well W-8.
i Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.4 ppm in Well W-19 on 4-16-90.
\ Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.3 ppm in Well W-19 on 10-3-%0.
The chromatographic pattern in the sample does not exactly match the motor oil standard chromatoegraph.
0503AMD1



TABLE 3

PRODUCT THICKNESS DATA FOR WELL W-5
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

Before Product Removal After Product Removal Volume
Date Depth Depth Product Depth Depth Product | Removed
to 0il to Water Thickness| to 0il to Water Thickness| (Gal.)

Biweekly Product Removal
7/25/90 2.98 5.10 2.12 * * * 0, 7%
8/8/90 3.56 4.72 1.16 4.43 447 0.04 1.0%%
B/24/90 3.56 4.80 1.24 4.94 4.96 0.00 0.5
977790 3.62 4.83 1.21 4,58 4,79 0.21 0.3%*
@/21/90 3.72 4.93 1.21 4. 44 4.54 0.10 0.4%*
10/4/90 3.84 4.94 1.10 3.24 3.96 0.72 0.3
10/17/90 3.92 4.96 1.04 3.94 3.96 0.02 0.2
10/31/90 4,06 5.24 1.18 4.65 4.72 0.07 0.4
Monthly Product Removal
11/29/90 4.34 5.64 1.30 5.64 5.65 0.01 1.5
12/28/90 3.97 4.68 0.7 5.46 5.48 0.02 2.0
1/31/ 3.65 b4 b4 0.99 5.22 5.25 0.03 2.0
2/28/91 2.67 4,17 1.50 3.7 3.72 D.02 0.4
3/28/91 2.08 3.57 1.49 3.7 in 0.00 0.8
4/29/91 2.77 4.43 1.66 3.64 3.73 0.09 0.4
5/30/91 3.14 4,26 1.12 5.15 5:15 0.00 .0
&6/26/91 3.56 4,72 1.16 4.1 4,12 0.01 0.8%*

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PRODUCT OVED#*k 13.7

*Product thickness not measured after product was removed on 7/25/90.

**Product removed with a bailer.
***Total amount of product removed includes an undetermined amount of water.




ATTACHMENT A
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS,
QA LABORATORY RESULTS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS, AND
SAMPLING DATA SHEETS



TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59804

Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Trip Blank ID Number:_4297-001
Sample Date

Number: 193180 Sampled: 04/03/91

Date Date

Received: 04/04/91 Extracted:_04/05/91

Date Batch

Analyzed: 04/10/91 Number: 910405-1901
PETROLEUM HYDROCAREONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.50

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50
Diesel Range BERL 0.50
Motor 0il Range BRL 1.0

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0

Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: Ciiu{’ Date: ‘Jhbk[
C. Fong D)

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MU
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59804

Sample Lab Project-
Description:_wW-19 ID Number:_4297-002
Sample Date

Number: 193182 Sampled: 04/03/91

Date Date

Received: 04/04/91 Extracted:_04/05/91

Date Batch

Analyzed: 04/10/91 Number: 910405-1901
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 2:5

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 2.5

Diesel Range BRL 2.5

Motor 0il Range 8.4 5.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 8.4 5.0
Dilution: 145 [b)
Comments: {a) Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b) Revised 05/29/91.

Approved By: (. TU . S Pate:_5/29/9!
U

C. Fong

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

030191




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 (a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59804

Sample Lab Project-

Description:_ W=7 ID Number:_4297-003
Sample Date

Number: 193184 Sampled: 04/03/91

Date Date

Received: 04/04/91 Extracted:_04/05/91

Date Batch

Analyzed: 04/14/91 Number: 910405-1901
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATTON REPORTING LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 1.0

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 1.0

Diesel Range BRL 1.0

Motor 0il Range 302 2.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 3.2 2.0
Dilution: 1:2 4b)

Comments: {a)} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} Revised 05/29/91.

Approved By: é] 77761/%(;#(__ Bzd}/ Date: 29/9/(

C. Fong U

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

030191




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59804
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Trip Blank ID Number:_4301-001
Sample Date
Number: 193188 Sampled: 04/04/91
Date Date
Received: 04/05/91 Extracted:_04/08/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 04/11/91 Number: 910408-0301
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 0.50
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50
Diesel Range BRL 0.50
Motor 0il Range BRL 1.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0
Dilution: None
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: Lzﬁhaf/ Date: tﬂ}jQJ

C. Fong D

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

Mg

030191




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Marketplace Number: 59804
Sample Lab Project-
Description: W-13 ID Number: 4301-003
Sample Date
Number: 193193 Sampled: 04/04/91
Date Date
Received: 04/05/91 Extracted:_04/08/91
Date Batch
Analyzed: 04/11/91 Number: 910408-0301
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)
Gasoline Range BRL 0.50
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50
Diesel Range BRL 051
Motor 0Oil Range BRL 1.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0
Dilution: None

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: C*%M{f Date: ﬂﬂ?ZFﬂ

C. Fong (D

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

030191




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a}
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project

Name: Marketplace Number: 59804

Sample Lab Project-
Description:_W-14 ID Number:_ 4301-004
Sample Date

Number: 193185 Sampled: 04/04/91

Date Date

Received: 04/05/91 Extracted:_04/08/91

Date Batch

Analyzed: 04/11/91 Number: 910408-0301
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CONCENTRATION REPORTING LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range BRL 0.50

Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range BRL 0.50
Diesel Range BRL 0.50
Motor 0il Range BRL 1.0

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons BRL 1.0

Dilutions None

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Approved By: O}ﬁkk/' Date: &ﬂgﬂ&{
C. Fong ' C)

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

030191
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Date: April 16, 1991
LP #: 4297

Gary Foote
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Foote:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the four samples submitted by you to the
McLaren Analytical Laboratory on April 4, 1991, for the project Marketplace.

The analyses you requested are:
Mod. EPA 8015 (4 - Water)
The report consists of the following sections:

A copy of the chain of custody

Quality Control Report

Comments

Analytical results

Copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

L8 O

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this

analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,
/4§?-Cr\,2~;f

Anthony S. Wong, Ph.D.
Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696 FAX (916) 638-2842




Laren
art
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FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

Laboratory Project No.: ﬁ 7 o Secured
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Suage Rangeratori0” L= 2777 ves o
Storage Freezer ID: —
Project Name: M2 V/K&"i"pbc:e Project #: ﬁ @(‘%}- Sampler: Cﬂlﬁglj— l/l _ijﬂktlr L{_[‘
(Printed Name) nature)
Rellnqu hed 5 Heceived hy “(Signatyie-and Prned ate: Time:
Y == = ‘ 4; Zay (e 0
elll"quISh by: (Sngnalultandl’mlad Name) Betafiiad by (Smnature and W‘Na ate: / ime:
Fe g % f-’//‘/ 2t o L
Relinquished by: (Signatue and Printed Name) ived 5?; (Signature aWed [ —— Date:”
Relinquished by: (Signature and Printed Name) Received by (sgnature abdPrniud Name) Date: Time:
Method of Shipment: Circle or Add
MeLaren Analynical Laboratory Analysis(es) G a) ldentity specihc metals
O White Rock Road ~| Requested requested under Special

ﬁjl;}:)h(‘,%;:f)]r;‘)g“' CA 95670 Shipment ID: (e {é\p@\(_‘,\ D\x {59 Instructions
FAX (916) 638-2642 PAISZ A9 @0‘;@9 \&E"\?«f \\@3 C&‘l ;
ATHIE 11 i L > 0:“‘ £ 0\\% Zﬁgﬁ”\}&” Y m FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date § Time Description SAS AL SOV TaT[# | Type Lab ID
LAZ\@DBAI200| Tvip Blan 4| A HRGT 00
219% 3| poo| |y 41 [ A - o
3195192 [|l44] W) - |4 V/ 4_ || A Q’?;a ..... g -
6 145|9< 200 J/ 4] A Vl?": ..................
1192150 A48  \W-24 \/ 4 LA acdy
8192157 44 W/ V] A [ | A —dploes
9. N S—
10 _ / 5
TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1 =24 hours 2 = 48 hours . 3 =1week 4 =2 weeks

Special Instructions/Comments: R

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.

mw

Sample Condition Upon Recel

Pl Srivi &:’ELMé
m&:m. ‘_z’,,,ﬁ( 2.4 Bﬁto 'al

Sample Archive/Disposal:
[ Laboratory Standard

(] Other

Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassetle,
O = Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND FlESULTS TO [Check one):

}(Pro;ecl Manager/Office: _ [/ lgl ajﬁ

(J Client Name: o

; Company: MCL@@) §
= - ‘ Address: ll% MB(\’HC- -Aq}ﬁ A{la'&'\@i:

Phone:

- AIS =2)-200  Fax



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for

your samples, The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES

The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:

(measured concentration)
Percent Recovery = -----c-ecoocoooooooooooo x 100

(actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of Spike(;, - % Recovery of Spike (y,

RPD = cceccmee e ceceecmdeceaas x 100
(% Recovery of Spike(;; + % Recovery of Spike(y, )/2

Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are
based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC1-CN4297)

e



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8015 Date Analyzed: 04/09/91
Units: mg/L (ppm) Date Extracted: 04/05/91
Batch Number: 910405-1901
Reporting
Compound Limit Results of the MB
Gasoline Range 0.50 BRL
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range 0.50 BRL
Diesel Range 0.50 BRL
Motor 0il Range 1.0 BEL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
Method: Mod. EPA 8015 Date Analyzed: 03/21/91
Units: mg/L (ppm) Date Extracted: 03/20/91
Batch Number: 910320-2001
Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy  Precision Limits®
Compound Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD
Diesel Range 2:5 1.6 64 12 43 - 152 <25

? Acceptance limits were obtained statistically from McLaren quality control data.

(DC1-CN4297)
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ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
LCs Laboratory Control Spike
LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not Specified
NA Not Applicable
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no

correction made for moisture content. Blank results are reported in the Case
Narrative.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks,

Gasoline and diesel standard obtained from local Chevron station. Gasoline is
sold commercially as unleaded gasoline and diesel as diesel fuel #2.

Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil Products. It is sold
commercially as jet fuel and kerosene. Other jet fuel sources may produce
different instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon chains. The
kerosene standard contains the same hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Motor oil standard obtained from local automotive store. Manufacturer and motor
oil type are Pennzoil SAE 10W-40.

Results are reported on the attached data sheets.

g

(DC1-CN4297)
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Date: April 19, 1991
LP #: 4301

Gary Foote
McLaren/Hart

1135 Atlantic Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501
Dear Mr. Foote:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the four samples submitted by you to the
McLaren Analytical Laboratory on April 5, 1991, for the project Marketplace.

The analyses you requested are:

EPA 8015 - Mod. (4 - Water)

The report consists of the following sections:

1 A copy of the chain of custody

2. Quality cControl Report

3 Comments

4, Analytical results

5. copy of final billing submitted to accounting.

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing McLaren Analytical Laboratory. We are looking forward to
serving you in the future. sShould you have any questions concerning this
analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

AAnthony S. Wong, Ph.D. C;?
Director, Laboratory/Managing Principal

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696 FAX (916) 638-2842
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

MAL

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

3@1

Secuted
Yes e

Laboratary Project No ..
Storage Refngeratar ID
Storage Freezer ID:

Project Name: M la éﬁ:ﬂ% _ Project #: _ %M—

Samplerrazlﬁ

M 1b|qnaiu|= l

|I5nm aniu )

Ry '™ @'n

E:mguafhedmamm and Pry nlel Namej ‘+?| H[I}\P ! ) % ?Cj:\jd Dy. (Signature and PW%E_X
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bate ) ffﬂﬂ"“‘" /34
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Dale: Time

Relinguished by: (Signature and Punied Name) Received by: (Signalyfs and Prnted Naime) Date: Time:
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SHIP TO: Method of Shipment: Circle ar Add Aoy 49 4
MeLaren Analyocal Laborator m EE K Analysis(es) r§ Q:.,' C‘)Q Gy a) ldenufy specific metals
1101 White Rock Road # — | Requested eSS ) 43 O requested under Special
Kancho Coadon o, CA 95670 4 ST E ) < Instruct P
vancho Caoadona, U2 HL o & N [ ~, nstructions
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FAX (161 635-2542 S/ ST SN G L S8 eSS
/TS JsHS/ SIS /SHSS
Ny N
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P . & a® Q"\% S TAS Q:\Q A A Q‘@ e}fﬁ NI ('og 5 Container(s) FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
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1A /)| 200 Vie B -’ 4
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Sample Archive/Disposal:
[] Laboratory Standard

(7] Other

Special Instructions/Comments:

Container Ty,
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O
O

Sample Condition Upon Heceupl
ra KQMLQ&_Q_V. & J_LZQ..L_.gB .

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.
was b

pes: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Casselle.
O = Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):

Project Manager/Office: |

compary MLzl /[ e+
aggess |12 Al Ave AA@ né::ia
Phone <1553, S2)- 5200 Fax

Client Name:




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the
laboratory cperations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples. The method blank results associated with your samples are
attached.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES
The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method. The results of the
laboratory control spike associated with your samples are attached.

Accuracy is measured using percent recovery, i.e.:

(measured concentration)
Percent ReCOVEIrY = ———=———m=—m————m———ee e ——e— e x 100
(actual concentration)

Precision is measured using the relative percent difference (RPD) from
duplicate tests, i.e.:

% Recovery of Splke - % Recovery of Spike ()
RPD = mmerm e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e x 100
(% Recovery of Splke(n + % Recovery of Splkew, 1 /2

Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods. They may also vary with the different sample matrices. They are
based on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are
approved by the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC3-CN4301)
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Meod. EPA 8015 Date Analyzed: 04/11/91
Units: mg/L (ppm) Date Extracted: 04/08/91
Batch Number: 910408-0301
Reporting
Compound Limit Results of the MB
Gasoline Range 0.50 BRL
Jet Fuel/Kerosene Range 0.50 BRL
Diesel Range 0.50 BRL
Motor ©il Range 1.0 BRL
LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKE
Method: Mod. EPA 8015 Date Analyzed: 03/21/91
Units: mg/L (ppm) Date Extracted: 03/20/91
Batch Number: 910320-2001
Acceptance
Concentration Accuracy Precision Limits?®
Compound Spiked Measured % Recovery RPD % Recovery RPD
Diesel Range 2.8 1.6 64 12 43 - 152 <25

* Acceptance limits were obtained statistically from McLaren quality control data.

(DC3-CN4301)
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ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
Ms Matrix sSpike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
LCs Laboratory cControl spike
LCSD Laboratory control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not specified
NA Not aApplicable
COMMENTS

Test methods may include miner modifications of published EPA metheds (e.qg.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Sclids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content. Blank results are reported in the cCase
Narrative.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

Gasoline and diesel standard obtained from local Chevron station. Gasoline is
sold commercially as unleaded gasocline and diesel as diesel fuel #2.

Kerosene standard obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mocbil Products. It is sold
commercially as jet fuel and kerosene. other jet fuel sources may produce
different instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon chains. The
kerosene standard contains the same hydrocarbon chain as commercial jet fuel.

Motor oil standard obtained from local automotive store. Manufacturer and motor
oil type are Pennzoil SAE 10W-40.

Results are reported on the attached data sheets.

(DC3-CN4301)




MARKETPLACE APR. 91,PG 1

SAMPLING LIST

CLIENT: MARKETPLACE SITE: MARKETPLACE EVENT:
TASK: H20 SAMPLING __ JOB NAME MARKETPLACE JOB #
SOUNDING ROUND: YES SAMP. STARTDATE: _4/3/91
SOUNDING DATE: 4/3/91  TOTAL HRS BUDGETED 2
# OF WELLS TO SND ALL # OF WELLS TO SAMP. 6
MAIN LAB: MAL COMPLETIONDATE:  4/4/91
DUPLICATE LAB: 0

TRIP BLANKS
FIELD BLANKS
EQUIPMENT BLANKS

MS/MSD
REPLICATES
DUPLICATES

1/PER DAY

QUARTERLY

59804

0

o o o |o

CONTAINERS:

2* 1L AMBER

Page 1




MARKETPLACE APR. 91

W-7 EPA 8015 + | 4/3/91 |PERI/BAIL| OK
MOTOR OIL f
|
|
W-13 | EPA 8015 + | 4/4/91 |PERIBAIL| OK
MOTOR OIL |
i
W-14 | EPA 8015 + | 4/4/91 |PERIBAIL| OK |
MOTOR OIL
W-19 | EPA 8015 + | 4/3/91 |PERVBAIL| OK |
MOTOR OIL
W-20 | EPA 8015 + | 4/4/91 |PERIBAIL|I oK
g
MOTOR OIL ?
W-24 | EPA 8015 + | 4/3/91 |PERVBAILI OK
MOTOR OIL
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= Melaren HYDRODATA pate: 4-3 -9
PROVECT: Marketiaceevent: Soundinay  sampier: _ CNS
NO. L“;EL}%T%RN m%ﬁm Hg‘?‘ﬁN MEASUREMENT | CODE COMMENTS
| wi |4lzkhipED| 494 s
2 | W4 /17120 Las  Ew
Pl wWEe J/ Shes|l 2.2 o] 242 oW
LW Alod 1,19 B
5 | WA L TFlEg V4T e Vaudt £l pasted
i WID —— /«vkz:;rf\mwf

1 owis | abd 2wl
s | wir | N\ 1922 421 B vawd-<Liooded
lowis N Blopl Bts B vt Clorded

10| Wi pep|l 34 lod 250 owl
"] Wi | lpld 4.4 bwd

|
|
12 | WIS ol 424 Wl vault Flocded

Sl I ) P5s| 5.2 el =
14| \WNZD /] A .24 syt ciorded
S| \NA [ L ADD| 450 gL .
s W22 Ae0 1A Wil
7] W25 ohol 0.\ el
o] wea | Nl Alzd 4.2 lew
19
20 ‘ ]
CODES:  -swL - Static Water Level (Feet) HRS - Total (Hours)
*IWL - Instant Water Level; Non-Static (Feet) PSI - Pressure (psi)?
*OIL - Oll Levei (Feet) pH-1to14 -
*OWI - OiV/Water interface (Feet) Ec - Conductivity (nm HOS)
*MTD - Measured Total Depth (Feet) TMP - Temperature(°C)
FLO - Flow Rate (Gallons/Minute) TRB Turbidity (NTU)
CUM - Cumuiative (Gallons) (Additlonal Code)
*All levels are depth inner casing - describe any other nlmm poinls in comments column; when in doubt,
describe reference
Note h. weil is not: properly labeled, locked, or able 1o be locked. Describe corrective action.
Note f g of vs odor, access problems.

. Negn%z:?un (Vp ) psi = approx <(1/2 x mmig)
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{fill out compistety)

WELL OR LocaTion _\W — |

pno.:s::r%i@s_ﬁ&vmmuaf = |u§AMpLEa CINSD  pare 4 -5\

Well / Hydrologic statistics { Action Tme | Pumprate | WL
(low vieid)
Well type Start pump/ Begin |\Z | %> i
(MW, EW, ate.) .
| \
] |@ ] diamatar_Z"_ \/Mlz‘
— SWL —— AL _ 7
(it above scraen) equal galft. casing 7
| Stop \ 220
ﬁ:::‘ M_ﬂ. | Sampled fﬂ;DD .....
—-Canar depth" )(circla ona) Ol ‘ 5 (Final IWL) YN
- TOP
Pu&ge caiculation
—SWL J J(pgaﬂ‘ﬂ.' ll gﬁ.-_@gﬂsxaﬂ 5'693‘5.
(if in screen) 1 SWLto BOPor one purge voluma-
lz 5 packer to BOP  volume 3 casings
_—BOP T~ -
- Head purge caiculation (Alrlift oniy)
measured L
T.D. - - -1;’510. (as built) :

#

Y= Vol

Equipment Used / Sampting Method / Description of Event:

“resltHe. a1 e =
e ANEES Dbﬁcége_'?“
baxlen used —o zzample

HP O-lL.&spm ST SouUlfce
Q-1.HrPr =t oyéatHning Zond-

Actual gallons purged

Actual volumes purged . 6
Wellyied @& v
(see below)

coc # LZLAZAT)
Sample 1.D. Anaivsis Lab

pr— q |92\ 24 205 — _MA) L
itional comments: l 3 E \ % MMI l :
- |TEMP °C fF
Gallons purged (circio one (usEICCm) PH TUR‘%D‘ITY

.= 0.0 | 2520 | (o= |3

2 4 (049 | 250 (x 7] | (>0

. o5 4 .0 ZA0]| (. 1] 2.0

4,

S.

* Take measursment at | @ HY- Minimai MY -WLdrop-abletopurge3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimai recharge -
approximately sach W.L. drop volumes during one sitting  ~ volumes by retuming —— unabie to purge
casing volume purged. :ﬁ";":’;gump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.




N\ A -
(fill out compietely)
A McLaren WELL oR LocaTion __\ A~
PROJECT —Mﬁb@{é‘ﬁﬂ EVENT QM’?’}/ lul SAMPLER % DATE 4 - 4—'51 l
Well / Hydrologic statistics " Action Tme | Pumprate | Wk
_ (low vieid)
Wall type M V\J Start pump/ Begin | /1) 24, My, =, >
(MW, EW, etc.) \
| 2 \\
—d—  diameter 2 "40}9|
— SwL > 2l 14 - /
(if above scraen) squalsL 1% gaift. casing 7
Stop oY=Ya)
i:atl*ﬂl' Sampled \2 S .
e = (Final IWL) A e
TaR Purge caicuiation
L sw i‘ 1 llggm.'mﬁ.-@galsxé}- %_Z_..fials
(if in screen) . SWLto BOPor cne purge volume-
‘ O packerto BOP  volume 3 casings
8P . Head purge caicuiation (Alriiftoniv}
measured Yo
T.D. —LQ T.D. (as buiit)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Deseri jon of Event:
pPevsltie. sed iy puge >
C27NNA \Olunus . B

pa i sld o 2L
AHU“‘\K(;% VJ@H —rs fédr\a(ﬂ/@ 40

Actual gallons purged

Actuai volumes purged _ﬁ
Weil yield @ ML
(see below)

coc # 22A2A(p
Sampie I.D. Analysis Lab

Additionat comments:

207 rech=age = 4 =8 Wil

95|47 ens +~  MAL
\A2\A4% MuaorOl

\J/

Gallons purged * T'fgrg' i@ -2 PH TURBIDITY
T2 (04 (158 725 | 7.0
2. A (e0.le | 110D 171 | 57
P 4 A9 11020 | 77| 4.4
4,
5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - able 1o purge 3

LY - Abie to purge 3

approximately each T W.L drop volumes during one sitting — volumes by retuming —~ unabie 1o purge
casing voluma purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.
cvcﬁm pump.

VLY - Minimal recharge -




\ L A
{fill out complatety)
A\ McLaren WwELL oR Location __AJ—14-
prosEcT Mavk 2O 4 eventQ isvber [UFAMPLEF! CAVY¥>  pare 4-4-4)
Well / Hydrologic statistics ' Action Tme | Pumprate | WL
(low vield)
Well typa Start pump/ Begin | | 21 O o
e (MW. EW. ﬂtc.) t-//;"{"DD \7
Vi !
4 4-1 e (e diamatar_'(z‘__
SWL -
Stop {7l ) 8. =]
ipadtr ﬂ __S_Empted A1 D foser '
] bailer depth_circia ane) B 6 (Final IWL) N
TOP Purge calculation
L swL : ‘ f”—pgalﬂt.‘6| (.ﬂt- nﬁqga!sx‘.%:__:}lgals.
(if in screen) I SWLtocBOPor ane purga volume-
: l packaerto BOP  volume 3 casings
; BOP ~ He
measured
T.D. ﬂ@ { O T.D. (as built)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

==l wead =
W&;‘/t W c:c?—fut mes— %SZM r—ﬁ—/f_‘
Allowest vzl - vechaze
o B.20 WL \celove

' Sample 1.D.
SOINa= 194 Bos —

2
MY

Actual gallons purged
Actual volumes purged

Well yield @
(see beiow)
coc # ZZA2ZA(p

Anatvsis

Lab
MAL

Additional comments:

S07p radfeq;z, = B:SZ P

Y9285 Mooy 1

x\

Gallons purged * | TEMP °C(°F
i (circia on (usEIccm) £ mﬁ;%m

1. \ Q2.0 229D | 7,949 Lo |

) Q4-.%6g'}.() 146 | 2.5

3. > (IS S 01749 | 4. =

4,

5.

* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - able 1 purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each W.L drop volumes during one sitting  ~ volumes by retuming — unabie to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.

cyciing pump,




(fill out compietely)

A\\ Metaren

WELL OR LocaTion _ W — 4]

proveCT M Eet Dot e event QUEYtes | savpren (VO pATE S =2 |
IWL
Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Ilme | Pump rate (oW yisid)
Wall type Start pump/ Begin || D55 e
| (MW, EW, etc.) T \
L.
d diameter 22 " /> ">ch:>\
(if above screan) quals—— gaift. casing /
| Stop 1 Z0J
e ] | Sampled Ll o
¢ baiar depth Hicrcka ona) 2. 670? (Final IWL) 5. 5@1 -
Purge caicuiation
smﬁaﬂ ; N« 2. (o, . |, ;galsxa.
o (if in scraen) : SWLta BOPor one purge volume-
packerto BOP  volums 3 casings
! 14 oop -
ed
?.B?sur =, 44 T.D. (as buitt)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Descnptlnn of Event
T/ef 1<t “1"1/_'_'_ NeCeN 45

Actual gallons purged

O ppt a! braa-*—hnﬁ::‘ ZonNg]

o PN ollime= . &l ’:PD:‘:E_‘QDZ Actual volumes purged _:;i"
e | ez.e’:;\ = ==mpie, Well yieid HY
e {s:el l‘;:low) ®
coc # ZZAZA]
Sample |.D. Analvsis Lab
A51B7. A0S+
Additional comments: | i
PID —= 0-l pppm S+ = 145125 Motor )il

TEMP °CZ F j
Gallons purged Tekecia one " Elcun) PH m&%m
L5 (B2 |50 | 7327 | 212
2 25 Wo-l |4770] 7.0 | |12
a4 W3 | 2980 | .o 15,
4,
S.
* Take measurement at @ HY- Minimai MY - MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each . W.Ldrop ~  volumes diiring one sitting T volumes by returning unabla to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.
cyeting pump.




AN P

M

D
(fill owt compietety)

WELL oR LocaTion __W-20D

PROJECT Mz%ﬁvﬂﬂ@u?ﬂ'@f'ul SAMPLER _(CIMNE  pate _F+—<¢ -1\

Well/ Hydrologic statisties ' Action Time | Pumprate | WL
{low vield)
Wall type Start pump / Begin 2D e
(MW, EW, etc.) ﬁ
t/
— — diammar.&
SWL
(it above screen) equala.L, ‘_'Lp gaift. casing
Stop 7
mr l 5& | Sampled . 1° i
<@¢.m 2. 61_0': (Final IWL) AR
; Purge calculation
- smm : ; “. 0 gartt.* | 1 - 2249&3:3 = C?-’anis.
(if in screen) _ SWLto BOPor one purge voiume-
; ,7 gop packerto BOP  volume 3 casings
measured
T.D. -'j— ]’7—'61'.13. (as buitt)

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event:

Ferstaeltic. useed o @@e_ = Adiual gallons purged ——LE
Caéfww\ VD luuwie <o . | - C; - = Z.ACI'LI&I volumes purged .
Bl sed 4o 2ample. Wllyisd @ o)
coc # 22 E(p
Sample I.D. Analysis Lab
_ az2\do0 201>+ _MAC
Additionai comments: ld\??lc” MOWOll \|v /
Gltlions puroed ~ ngr::fw oy i R
. 2 (0.5 (A0 [ 74D | D.lo
2 4 (0 1920 ] 7.0l0 | 1.0
3. (0 (o0 | 74| 7. 10% .|
4.
5.
* Take measurement at @ HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimai recharge -
appraximately each W.L. drop volumes during one sitting  ~ volumes by retuming — unable o purge
casing voiume purged. gd‘rldw:lsgn pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumas,




T
(fill out compietety)
A\\ McLaren weLL or Location _WV - Z 4
PHOJECTMWE'vENT Auavter \U_\r samprer _CAVED  pare £ -2 =\
Well / Hydrologic statistics " Action Time | Pumprate | WL
{low vieid)
Wall typa Start pump/ Begin | |4 7D B el
. (MW, EW, atc.)
{
— = —— diamatnrﬂ
SWL
B (if above screen) equals.LU.!L galft. casing
Stop la2b
pad‘ar 2 % _tS_ampled S 1.:;::;.;:~;.,._.
“’”" 0 25 (Final IWL) A0
u[Fe calculation
WLé! »6& |UQaUﬂ. q gaisxa- 4’6 . gals.
(if in screen) ' SWLto BOPeor one purge voiume-
6 packerto BOP  volume 3 easings
ed
o l% 4— @ T.D. (as buit)
Equipment Used / Sampting Method / Description of Event | aall —
e L,Lz;egu Actual galions purged =
?) &8""2:% OLLA YAECE= | Actual volumes purged __‘\:\/
o= Lex~ (A 1o 63“’\(\@(—@— Well yield @ _]il_
(see below)
coc # LLAZaT]
Sample {.0. Analvsis
\A%| Pl S + A/\A
RS 92127 Mptool] __/
Galio ed * |TEMP °C 1°|= )
g (circle one msEPm) PH m(?ﬁ!UD}m
L ) UA2. | Z2op | AP | 1D\
2 > (2.2 p.Pa| B2
. A= (24 | 27900 | (2P| 4.5
4
5.
Take measurement at ® HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - able to purge 3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimai recharge -
approximately each " W.drop ~ volumes during one sitting volumes by retuming . unabie %o purge
casing volume purged by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumaes.
cycting pump.
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'FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
5 Laboratory Project No.: - Secured:
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD i
i Storage Freezer ID: No
Project Name: oy be b % asen e Project #: £ \v4y -1’-3- Sampler:¢_( ‘];,L%"l e )i k ¢ | e AU “r 1
(Printed Name) (Signalura)
Reli ished by: (Signature and Prin m Recewed Dy: (Signatur rinled Name - ' B
DT L i C 0oL A D U B Pt B U RVZA L T st sl W L T T
Relinquished by: (Signature and Printed Name) 2 \ W Fffcewed by (Signature and Printed Name) Date: Time:
Relinquished by: (Signature and Prnlad Name) Received by: (Signalure and Printed Name) Date: Time:
Relinquished by: (Signalure and Printed Name) Received by: (Signalure and Printed Nama) Date: Time:
_ ~
HIPTO: e Method of Shipment: | Circle or Add 2 S
McLaren Analytical Laboratory T e Analysis(es) Sy ey a) ldentily specific metals
1101 White Rock Road —LL"*\ E’)‘&— Requested ‘\c}@ \,t",\\\‘e' & Q}‘G"\ L ,// 47 () requested under Special
Randho Cordova, CA 95670 ShiHiehlID: /0 C?G\ ‘;‘3 00 \??J N S v & Instructions
(916) 63K-3696 ) i s CIE TG A9 S A M T £
TAX (L ; e “124 I s Z ’]a.jrl' ) LS D S Sy dd o &
\{Aﬂmﬁ’" 7 117 LL ' Q:e}og\gﬁgﬁg‘&o\g3"?3‘??-\&&#@%?‘,&96’\& (goe“\ .@b\\g \e@e e‘.~$¢ ('\*c’ooobo
o = @
Sample ID Sample Description o A /S ,i\“ O/Q @06 A& %,‘30. b@g / brz}Q Q}O_R\QO e i R
:mpe CYETETETETESLS @0 V2 PRV EAEAETET T Container(s) : FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
b Date | Time Description &/ S/ S &/ S LS AL LS/, TAT| # | Type Lab ID
N e e B j 7 A T T AL Bt i o, A
WAZAGDIBANPOO] Ty iy ¥ Ly ) V| A T A booslosaslonny
211a21| A0 \y g H ] B e ) A
3121907 T IRV v/ <l 1] B foee ey e
Y|9%18% |45 N4 V] AN A — I Co— ofums
5 '0!:27!‘?_‘)4’, J'%](L \AJ__H-7 \ L_*_ ‘ A ....... // ......... / .......
14z, | |1z} J v A 1] oo
1192120 ‘44{'3 W) - 24 \/] 4 A 1 / ......... / e / .......
Y R R D Y S OO0 S — —
10 s
Sample Archive/Disposal: TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times) 1=24 hours 2 = 48 hours =1week 4 =2weeks

Special Instructions/Comments:

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.  Sample Condition Upon Receipt:

[[] Laboratory Standard
[] Other

Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,

QO = Other

SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):

KProject Manager/Office:
(] Client Name: ___

Dy

company:_ M s e / Hlooe

address: | V57 AN [ooyhie L Ay AL

Phone:

N 2) AT O0) Fax
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224296

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY

Special Instructions/Comments:

Sample Archive/Disposal:
[] Laboratory Standard

[] Other

TAT (Analytical Turn-Around Times)
Container Types: B=Brass Tube, V=VOA Vial, A=1-Liter Amber, G=Glass Jar, C=Cassette,

1=24hours 2 =48 hours

O = Other N
SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one):

3 =1 week

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY.

Sample Condition Upon Receipt:

[J Project Manager/Office:

=i 1 Frystes
[ client Name:

Laboratory Project No.: Secured:
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD -
Storage Freezer ID: No
Project Name: M,’;::‘V e "f- e Project #: r:ﬂ?l{)’f !" Sampler: (P k i ‘ L"} e f-th'/ ?f ’Lﬂ_t lLA
1in| m gnalure
Relmqurfhed I‘yt LSEialure and Pnnlot Nama) l L LY ey 1(4;‘ } ’[’ ¢ e l \ -(,—_J‘ TCBLIVTd Dy: (Signalure and Prj ame) l f‘ Y DA /1 o \l Time: @ f)
Relanqwsﬁed by: (Signature and Printed Namal l - - F eoeivdd by: (Signature and Prinlaﬂ Namnl Date: Time:
Relinquished by: (Signature and Printed Name) Received by: (Signature and Printed Name) Date: Time:
Relinquished by: (Signature and Printed Name) Received by: (Signalure and Printed Name) Date: Time:
T = ~
7" SHIP TO: \"“‘\ Method of Shipment: Circle or Add g Sy s
‘ MeLaren Analytical Laborator o S T Analysis(es) & o a) ldentify specific metals
1101 White Rock Road ¥ f =t \ L )\‘ Requested A&?}\'ﬁ:\@ o‘b'e \\‘5\ 5\ [y requested under Special
Rancho Cordova, CA Y5670 ) Shipment ID: Ob ) 0()\ ‘32 @0 @‘b o \Qf Instructions
(916) 638. 3696 ) P ' AU TE LA TGN D & S
FAX (V16) 638.2842 S SIS/ E Sk (/S [ SAE
- Q@ LY /0 @v‘ /2 ETUIATETETE
- NV LS LN LAL YV EYETL A
Sampleit Sample Description ST U TUINIOTE) & Oy B AL TG ST
Sample 3,0 qgt» S (}Q’ ) v}'b @‘0 ‘250 AL e T € 533 o Container(s) i FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
Number Date | Time Description Gad\ & q§>h SO/ S YL LN IR J IR 7at| % | Type Lab ID
WADY ARAIZ 00 g § Lk AN D ofoifrfore
2 i’\))lﬂ_”fll ;u) \\/ \/ 4 I A\ ....... /// .......
3 lf' .-1:-’.-)‘(11: ’1%(\ \[\/-——'2‘() ¢ 4_ A ....... // ......... / .......
d17x ) 20 \/ A ‘A ....... /// .......
Vi 5 4t 10t 0ttt b Ay
si-za1Z) | haodh W12 v N Y
6 ‘(_ —12)\6.‘,}, l,’t’(’ ‘{/ \/ 4 ] {} ....... / ......... / ........ / .......
711677114 BRIV, ~ 2. V. 4. | PR, e / ......... / ........ // .......
8 ’.’ \./17'" 'r"l\/ l;\_“ ) \|/ J 4 l A ....... ? ........ ? ........ /// .......
af rr v v+ 4P vttt vttt vr-r ottt ot vt v tovrorovr
T o

4 = 2 weeks

Company: ""\C_J e er 1 / H:::D\/’{"q
Address: | | 2> /—\ﬂfw Vit Ave Ad=y né;:\ X

Phone: 4]"’_];. i ‘ﬁ’ﬁa) Fax:




